

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE CONSOLIDATED MATTERS INVOLVING:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

and

RIVERSIDE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

OAH CASE NUMBER 2021100590

OAH CASE NUMBER 2022020409

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR MEDIATION AND
CONTINUANCE OF DUE PROCESS HEARING

MARCH 21, 2022

On March 17, 2022, Parent on behalf of Student and Riverside Unified School District jointly filed with the Office of Administrative Hearings, called OAH, a request for mediation and to continue the due process hearing. OAH previously granted a continuance request on December 1, 2021, so the parties could participate in mediation, which occurred on February 2, 2022. Consequently, in OAH's February 8, 2022 Order Granting Motion to Amend Complaint, OAH ordered that any subsequent continuance request must establish good cause by way of declaration under the penalty of perjury.

The parties failed to comply with this order. The parties' request is therefore denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED

Paul H. Kamoroff
Paul H. Kamoroff (Mar 21, 2022 09:25 PDT)

Paul H Kamoroff

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings